NO.A.12011/1/2023-PLG(MSUM) PLANNING & PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION DEPARTMENT GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM

NOTIFICATION

Dated Aizawl, the 25th January, 2024

In the interest of public service and upon the recommendation of the Selection Committee under the chairmanship of Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Planning & Programme Implementation Department, the following candidate is appointed to the post of **Peon (Contract)** under Mizoram Startup Mission, a Government society under Planning & Programme Implementation Department, Government of Mizoram on the basis of Personal Interview held on 22nd January, 2024.

| Sl. No | Name & Father's Name | Permanent Address |
|-----------|--|---|
| 1 | LALRUATFELA S/o Vanlalsanga Ralte | A2-20, Mission Vengthlang, Aizawl, Mizoram, 796005 |

The terms and conditions of the appointment is as below:-

- 1. He should submit letter of acceptance and join within 15 days from the date of issue of the order of appointment.
- 2. The appointment is initially for a period of 1 year and shall be reviewed for renewal/termination by the Governing Board normally at the end of 1 (one) year or at any time the Board deems fit.
- 3. The starting remuneration of the Peon is Rs. 18,000/- per month.
- 4. He shall not hold any dual employment and should be able to provide full time service and commitment to the post.

On account of violation of the above points, he shall be liable to be terminated.

Further, the undermentioned candidates are kept in the reserved panel for filling up of present vacancy only in the event of declination of offer of appointment, resignation, termination or any other incapacity of the recommended candidate within 1 (one) year from declaration of results.

| Sl. No | Name & Father's Name | Permanent Address |
|-----------|----------------------|--------------------|
| 1 | ESTHER LALHRIATZUALI | Lunglei, Luangmual |
| | D/o Lalbiakenga (L) | |
| 2 | LALNGAIHZUALA | Tlangnuam |
| | S/o Vanlalngena | |

SD/- LALMALSAWMA PACHUAU

Secretary to the Government of Mizoram Planning & Programme Implementation Department & Alternate Chairman, MSUM Governing Board.

Memo No. A.12011/1/2023-PLG(MSUM) : Dated Aizawl, the 25th January, 2024 Copy to:-

- 1. Sr. P.P.S to Chief Secretary to the Government of Mizoram & Chairman, MSUM Governing Board.
- 2. Secretary, Planning & Programme Implementation Department & Alternate Chairman, MSUM Governing Board.
- 3. Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Government of Mizoram & Official Member, MSUM Governing Board.
- 4. Principal Secretary, Commerce & Industries Department, Government of Mizoram & Official Member, MSUM Governing Board.
- 5. Secretary, Higher & Technical Education Department, Government of Mizoram & Official Member, MSUM Governing Board.
- 6. Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, School Education & Official Member, MSUM Governing Board.
- 7. Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Labour, Employment, Skill Development and Entrepreneurship Department & Official Member, MSUM Governing Board.
- 8. Principal Adviser, Planning & Programme Implementation Department &Official Member, MSUM Governing Board.
- 9. Additional Secretary, Planning & Programme Implementation Department.
- 10. Persons Concerned.

11. Guard File.

(LALMALSAWMA PACHUAU)

Secretary to the Government of Mizoram Planning & Programme Implementation Department & Alternate Chairman, MSUM Governing Board.